

Registre de Commerce et des Sociétés

Numéro RCS : B177834
 Référence de dépôt : L200112582
 Déposé et enregistré le 18/06/2020

NKOYKXP20200519T18003501_001

RCSL Nr. : B177834

Matricule : 2013 2422 975

eCDF entry date : 16/06/2020

ABRIDGED BALANCE SHEET

Financial year from ⁰¹ 01/12/2018 to ⁰² 30/11/2019 (in ⁰³ EUR)

Altura S.à.r.l.
 11-13, boulevard de la Foire
 L-1528 Luxembourg

ASSETS

	Reference(s)	Current year	Previous year
A. Subscribed capital unpaid	1101	101	102
I. Subscribed capital not called	1103	103	104
II. Subscribed capital called but unpaid	1105	105	106
B. Formation expenses	1107	107	108
C. Fixed assets	1109	95.210.886,95	60.599.732,33
I. Intangible assets	1111	111	112
II. Tangible assets	1125	125	126
III. Financial assets	1135 3	95.210.886,95	60.599.732,33
D. Current assets	1151	3.103.938,05	35.430.911,46
I. Stocks	1153	153	154
II. Debtors	1163	3.091.634,18	382.473,25
a) becoming due and payable within one year	1203 4	3.091.634,18	382.473,25
b) becoming due and payable after more than one year	1205	205	206
III. Investments	1189	189	190
IV. Cash at bank and in hand	1197	12.303,87	35.048.438,21
E. Prepayments	1199	199	200
TOTAL (ASSETS)	201	98.314.825,00	96.030.643,79

The notes in the annex form an integral part of the annual accounts

CAPITAL, RESERVES AND LIABILITIES

	Reference(s)	Current year	Previous year
A. Capital and reserves			
	1301	301 <u>37.746.756,96</u>	302 <u>38.581.004,77</u>
I. Subscribed capital	1303 <u>5</u>	303 <u>125.181,00</u>	304 <u>125.181,00</u>
II. Share premium account	1305 <u>6</u>	305 <u>40.554.402,30</u>	306 <u>40.554.402,30</u>
III. Revaluation reserve	1307	307	308
IV. Reserves	1309	309	310
V. Profit or loss brought forward	1319 <u>8</u>	319 <u>-2.098.578,53</u>	320 <u>-839.653,43</u>
VI. Profit or loss for the financial year	1321 <u>8</u>	321 <u>-834.247,81</u>	322 <u>-1.258.925,10</u>
VII. Interim dividends	1323	323	324
VIII. Capital investment subsidies	1325	325	326
B. Provisions	1331	331	332
C. Creditors	1435 <u>9</u>	435 <u>60.568.068,04</u>	436 <u>57.449.639,02</u>
a) becoming due and payable within one year	1453	453 <u>1.260.257,34</u>	454 <u>830.234,55</u>
b) becoming due and payable after more than one year	1455	455 <u>59.307.810,70</u>	456 <u>56.619.404,47</u>
D. Deferred income	1403	403	404
TOTAL (CAPITAL, RESERVES AND LIABILITIES)		405 <u>98.314.825,00</u>	406 <u>96.030.643,79</u>

The notes in the annex form an integral part of the annual accounts

Registre de Commerce et des Sociétés

Numéro RCS : B177834
 Référence de dépôt : L200112582
 Déposé le 18/06/2020

NKOYKXP20200519T18584601_001

RCSL Nr. : B177834

Matricule : 2013 2422 975

eCDF entry date : 16/06/2020

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

Financial year from ⁰¹ 01/12/2018 to ⁰² 30/11/2019 (in ⁰³ EUR)

Altura S.à.r.l.
 11-13, boulevard de la Foire
 L-1528 Luxembourg

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

	Reference(s)	Current year	Previous year
1. Net turnover	1701 <u>10</u>	701 <u>24.199,17</u>	702 <u>308.543,33</u>
2. Variation in stocks of finished goods and in work in progress	1703 _____	703 _____	704 _____
3. Work performed by the undertaking for its own purposes and capitalised	1705 _____	705 _____	706 _____
4. Other operating income	1713 _____	713 _____	714 _____
5. Raw materials and consumables and other external expenses	1671 <u>11</u>	671 <u>-807.952,74</u>	672 <u>-588.836,98</u>
a) Raw materials and consumables	1601 _____	601 _____	602 _____
b) Other external expenses	1603 _____	603 <u>-807.952,74</u>	604 <u>-588.836,98</u>
6. Staff costs	1605 <u>12</u>	605 <u>-2.359,45</u>	606 <u>-17.184,36</u>
a) Wages and salaries	1607 _____	607 <u>-2.064,38</u>	608 <u>-15.079,10</u>
b) Social security costs	1609 _____	609 <u>-272,91</u>	610 <u>-1.877,81</u>
i) relating to pensions	1653 _____	653 <u>-272,91</u>	654 <u>-1.877,81</u>
ii) other social security costs	1655 _____	655 _____	656 _____
c) Other staff costs	1613 _____	613 <u>-22,16</u>	614 <u>-227,45</u>
7. Value adjustments	1657 _____	657 _____	658 _____
a) in respect of formation expenses and of tangible and intangible fixed assets	1659 _____	659 _____	660 _____
b) in respect of current assets	1661 _____	661 _____	662 _____
8. Other operating expenses	1621 <u>13</u>	621 <u>-13.500,00</u>	622 <u>-45.000,00</u>

The notes in the annex form an integral part of the annual accounts

	Reference(s)	Current year	Previous year
9. Income from participating interests	1715	715	716
a) derived from affiliated undertakings	1717	717	718
b) other income from participating interests	1719	719	720
10. Income from other investments and loans forming part of the fixed assets	1721	721	722
a) derived from affiliated undertakings	1723	723	724
b) other income not included under a)	1725	725	726
11. Other interest receivable and similar income	1727	727	728
	14	3.905.610,11	592.429,05
a) derived from affiliated undertakings	1729	729	730
b) other interest and similar income	1731	3.905.610,11	592.429,05
12. Share of profit or loss of undertakings accounted for under the equity method	1663	663	664
13. Value adjustments in respect of financial assets and of investments held as current assets	1665	665	666
14. Interest payable and similar expenses	1627	627	628
	15	-3.935.436,85	-1.503.796,24
a) concerning affiliated undertakings	1629	629	630
		-36.183,83	-5.557,08
b) other interest and similar expenses	1631	631	632
		-3.899.253,02	-1.498.239,16
15. Tax on profit or loss	1635	635	636
16. Profit or loss after taxation	1667	667	668
		-829.439,76	-1.253.845,20
17. Other taxes not shown under items 1 to 16	1637	637	638
	16	-4.808,05	-5.079,90
18. Profit or loss for the financial year	1669	669	670
		-834.247,81	-1.258.925,10

Registre de Commerce et des Sociétés

Numéro RCS : B177834

Référence de dépôt : L200112582

Déposé le 18/06/2020

Altura S.à r.l.

Notes to the Annual Accounts as at November 30, 2019

1. General information

Altura S.à r.l. (hereafter the 'Company') was incorporated on June 7, 2013 and organised under the laws of Luxembourg as a Société à responsabilité limitée for an unlimited period.

The registered office of the Company is established at 11-13, Boulevard de la Foire L-1528 Luxembourg.

The Company's financial year starts on December 1 and ends on November 30 of each year.

The purpose of the Company is the direct and indirect acquisition and holding of stakes, in any form whatsoever, in Luxembourg and/or foreign undertakings, as well as the administration, development and management of such shareholdings.

This includes without limitation the investment in, acquisition and disposal of, grant or issuance (without a public offering) of preferred equity certificates, loans, bonds, notes, debentures and other debt instruments, shares, warrants and other equity instruments or rights, including without limitation, shares of capital stock, limited partnership interests, limited-liability company interests, preferred stock, securities and swaps, and any combination of the foregoing, in each case whether readily marketable or not, as well as obligations (including without limitation synthetic securities obligations) in any type of company, entity or other legal person.

The Company may grant pledges, guarantees, liens, mortgages and any other form of security as well as any form of indemnity, to Luxembourg or foreign entities, in respect of its own obligations and debts.

The Company may also provide assistance in any form (including without limitation the extension of advances, loans, money deposits and credit as well as the provision of pledges, guarantees, liens, mortgages and any other form of security) to the Company's subsidiaries. On a more occasional basis, the Company may provide the same type of assistance to undertakings that form part of the same group to which the Company belongs or to third parties, provided that doing so is in the Company's interest and does not trigger any license requirements.

In general, the Company may carry out any commercial, industrial or financial transactions and engage in such other activities as it deems necessary, advisable, convenient, incidental to, or not inconsistent with, the accomplishment and development of its corporate purpose.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Company shall not enter into any transaction that would cause it to be engaged in a regulated activity or one that requires the Company to have a licence.

The Company is managed by a Board of Managers composed of:

François Meunier
Daniel Pitrus

The Company also prepares consolidated financial statements, which are published according to the provisions of the Luxembourg law.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

2.1. Basis of preparation

The Annual Accounts have been prepared in accordance with Luxembourg legal and regulatory requirements under the historical cost convention.

Accounting policies and valuation rules are, besides the ones laid down by the Law of December 19, 2002, as amended, determined and applied by the Board of Managers.

The preparation of the Annual Accounts requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires the Board of Managers to exercise a judgement in the process of applying the accounting policies. Changes in assumptions may have a significant impact on the Annual Accounts in the period in which the assumptions changed. Board of Managers believes that the underlying assumptions are appropriate and that the Annual Accounts therefore present the financial position and results fairly.

The Company makes estimates and assumptions that effect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities in the next financial year. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

2.2. Significant accounting policies

The main valuation rules applied by the Company are the following:

2.2.1. Formation expenses

The formation expenses of the Company are directly charged to the profit and loss account of the year in which they are incurred.

Altura S.à r.l.

Notes to the Annual Accounts as at November 30, 2019

2.2.2. Financial assets

Shares in affiliated undertakings, participating interests, loans to these undertakings, securities held as fixed assets and other loans are valued at purchase price or nominal value (loans and claims) including the expenses incidental thereto.

In the case of durable depreciation in value according to the opinion of the Management, value adjustments are made in respect of fixed assets, so that they are valued at the lower figure to be attributed to them at the balance sheet date. The value adjustments are not continued if the reasons for which the value adjustments were made have ceased to apply.

2.2.3. Current debtors

Debtors are valued at their nominal value. They are subject to value adjustments where their recovery is compromised. These value adjustments are not continued if the reasons for which the value adjustments were made have ceased to apply.

2.2.4. Deferred charges

This asset item includes expenditures incurred during the financial year but relating to a subsequent financial year.

2.2.5. Debts

Where the amount repayable on account is greater than the amount received, the difference is shown in the profit and loss account when the debt is issued.

Debts are recorded under subordinated debts when their status is subordinated to unsecured debts.

3. Financial assets

The movement of the period are as follows:

	Shares in affiliated undertakings EUR	Loans to affiliated undertakings	Total EUR
Gross book value - opening balance	40,534,494.68	20,065,237.65	60,599,732.33
Additions for the period	-	34,611,154.62	34,611,154.62
Gross book value - closing balance	40,534,494.68	54,676,392.27	95,210,886.95
Depreciation - opening balance	-	-	-
Depreciation - closing balance	-	-	-
Net book value - closing balance	40,534,494.68	54,676,392.27	95,210,886.95
Net book value - opening balance	40,534,494.68	20,065,237.65	60,599,732.33

Undertakings in which the Company holds at least 20% in their share capital or in which it is a general partner are as follows:

Undertaking's name (legal form) Registered office	Ownership %	Last balance sheet date	Net equity at the balance sheet date of the company concerned	Profit or loss of the last financial year
Polskie Koleje Linowe S.A. Zakopane, Poland	99.77%	30/11/2019	PLN 226,229,000	PLN 28,891,000

Altura S.à r.l.

Notes to the Annual Accounts as at November 30, 2019

4. Debtors

Amounts due and payable for the accounts shown under "Debtors" are as follows :

	Within one year	After more than one year	30/11/2019	30/11/2018
	EUR	EUR	EUR	EUR
Interest Facility - EBI	2,859,403.89	-	2,859,403.89	8,849.14
VAT receivable - Previous years	52,205.27	-	52,205.27	38,872.89
VAT receivable - Current year	10,916.24	-	10,916.24	13,299.42
VAT CEE 17%	55,439.02	-	55,439.02	52,357.07
VAT EXTRA 17%	113,669.76	-	113,669.76	148,098.90
Invoice(s) to be issued	-	-	-	120,995.83
Total	3,091,634.18	-	3,091,634.18	382,473.25

5. Subscribed capital

The subscribed capital amounts to EUR 125,181 and is divided into 125,181 corporate units fully paid up with a nominal value per unit of EUR 1.

The capital of the Company is divided class of shares/corporate units as follows:

	Class	Quantity	Value	Total
Ordinary Shares	Ordinary	13,469.00	1	13,469.00
Class A shares	A	13,472.00	1	13,472.00
Class B Shares	B	13,472.00	1	13,472.00
Class C Shares	C	13,472.00	1	13,472.00
Class D Shares	D	13,472.00	1	13,472.00
Class E Shares	E	13,472.00	1	13,472.00
Class F Shares	F	13,472.00	1	13,472.00
Class G Shares	G	13,472.00	1	13,472.00
Class H Shares	H	13,472.00	1	13,472.00
Ratchet shares	ratchet	3,936.00	1	3,936.00
Total		125,181.00		125,181.00

6. Share premium account

The movements on the "Share premium and similar premiums" item during the period are as follows:

	Share premium	Other premiums
	EUR	EUR
Share premium and similar premiums - opening balance	34,754,402.30	5,800,000.00
Movements of the period	-	-
Share premium and similar premiums - closing balance	34,754,402.30	5,800,000.00

7. Legal reserve

Luxembourg companies are required to allocate to a legal reserve a minimum of 5% of the annual net income until this reserve equals 10% of the subscribed share capital. The reserve may not be distributed.

Altura S.à r.l.

Notes to the Annual Accounts as at November 30, 2019

8. Movements for the period on the reserves and profit/loss items

	Legal reserve	Profit or loss brought forward	Profit or loss for the financial period
	EUR	EUR	EUR
As at November 30, 2018		(839,653.43)	(1,258,925.10)
Movements for the period			
- Allocation of previous year's result		(1,258,925.10)	1,258,925.10
- Profit or loss for the year		-	(834,247.81)
As at November 30, 2019		(2,098,578.53)	(834,247.81)

9. Creditors

Amounts due and payable for the accounts shown under creditors are as follows :

	Within one year	After more than one year	30/11/2019	30/11/2018
	EUR	EUR	EUR	EUR
Pekao - Facility A	-	16,209,331.94	16,209,331.94	16,317,016.32
Pekao - Facility B	-	39,365,520.44	39,365,520.44	39,627,039.63
Interest Pekao - Facility A	50,493.18	-	50,493.18	23,553.52
Interest Pekao - Facility B	130,715.10	-	130,715.10	63,172.33
Interest Pekao - Commitments	-	-	-	632.22
Loan - Polskie Koleje Linowe S.A.	-	3,732,958.32	3,732,958.32	675,348.52
Int. / Loan - Polskie Koleje Linowe S.A.	51,935.21	-	51,935.21	5,402.86
Supplier(s)	529,769.71	-	529,769.71	47,296.46
Invoice(s) to be received	-	-	-	161,485.83
Other debts	169.17	-	169.17	169.17
C/A MEF III	328,066.19	-	328,066.19	328,066.19
Payable MEFM Lux	-	-	-	-
VAT CEE 17%	55,439.02	-	55,439.02	52,357.07
VAT EXTRA 17%	113,669.76	-	113,669.76	148,098.90
Total	1,260,257.34	59,307,810.70	60,568,068.04	57,449,639.02

10. Net turnover

The net turnover is broken down by category of activity and into geographical markets as follows :

	30/11/2019	30/11/2018
	EUR	EUR
Monitoring & Oversight fees	24,199.17	295,995.83
Recharge fees	-	12,547.50
Total	24,199.17	308,543.33

Altura S.à r.l.

Notes to the Annual Accounts as at November 30, 2019

11. Raw materials and consumables and other external expenses

	30/11/2019	30/11/2018
	EUR	EUR
Legal fees	222,103.41	37,078.68
Fiscal advisory fees	-	-
Audit fees	13,556.84	97,975.53
Other professional fees	524,192.73	81,083.14
Monitoring & Oversight fees	24,199.17	290,390.00
Recharge fees	-	6,616.06
Consulting fees	6,129.10	54,633.00
Other fees (compliance fees)	2,837.14	-
Insurance premium	13,183.47	18,522.50
Bank charges	1,400.88	2,538.07
Chamber of Commerce	350.00	-
Total	807,952.74	588,836.98

12. Staff

The Company employed an employee at full time till December 19, 2018.

	30/11/2019	30/11/2018
	EUR	EUR
Gross salary	2,064.38	15,079.10
Social Security costs	272.91	1,877.81
Lunch voucher	22.16	227.45
Total	2,359.45	17,184.36

13. Other operating expenses

	30/11/2019	30/11/2018
	EUR	EUR
Director's fees	13,500.00	45,000.00
Total	13,500.00	45,000.00

14. Other interest receivable and similar income

	30/11/2019	30/11/2018
	EUR	EUR
Interest Facility - EBI	2,850,554.75	8,849.14
Foreign currency exchange gains	1,055,035.86	490,288.17
Interest on current account	19.50	-
Gain / Waiver - Convert. bonds - MEF III	-	93,291.74
Total	3,905,610.11	592,429.05

Altura S.à r.l.

Notes to the Annual Accounts as at November 30, 2019

15. Interest payable and similar expenses

	30/11/2019	30/11/2018
	EUR	EUR
Int. / Convertible bonds - MEF III L.P.	-	2,028.35
Int. / Convertible bonds - Loisirs Conseil	-	648.19
Int. / Convertible bonds - M Dechavanne	-	1,347.91
Int. / Convertible Bonds - J. Rys	-	1,482.18
Int. / Convertible Bonds - P.Bialokozowicz	-	738.72
Int. / Convertible Bonds - D. Pitrus	-	485.29
Loan - Polskie Koleje Linowe S.A.	36,183.83	5,557.08
Pekao - Agent fees	-	28,873.03
Pekao - Administration fees	-	230,984.22
Pekao - Arrangement fees	-	635,206.62
Interest Pekao - Facility A	763,122.88	23,553.52
Interest Pekao - Facility B	2,042,041.92	63,172.33
Interest Pekao - Commitments	35,083.83	632.22
Foreign currency exchange losses	1,059,004.39	509,086.58
Total	3,935,436.85	1,503,796.24

16. Other taxes not shown under items 1. to 16.

	30/11/2019	30/11/2018
	EUR	EUR
Net Wealth Tax - Current year	4,815.00	4,815.00
Net Wealth Tax - Previous year	(6.95)	-
Penalty interest	-	14.90
Withholding Tax on director fees	-	250.00
Total	4,808.05	5,079.90